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State of Missouri
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)
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)
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)




)
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)

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER


On March 21, 2000, the State Committee for Social Workers (Committee) filed a complaint alleging that there is cause to discipline Frederick Spencer’s clinical social worker license because he was found guilty of three counts of forcible rape and three counts of forcible sodomy and for the underlying conduct of rape and sodomy.  On May 5, 2000, the Committee filed a motion for summary determination.  On May 12, 2000, Spencer filed a response.  Spencer filed additional pleadings on May 18 and 22, 2000.


Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.450(4)(C) provides that we may decide this case in the Committee’s favor if it establishes facts that (1) Spencer does not dispute and (2) entitle the Committee to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).


The following findings are undisputed.

Findings of Fact

1. Spencer is licensed by the Committee as a licensed clinical social worker, License No. SW 003575.  His license is, and was at all relevant times, current and active.

2. On September 18, 1995, Spencer forcibly sodomized and raped a woman for whom he was providing counseling services.

3. Between March 1, 1994 and July 31, 1994, Spencer raped and sodomized a woman for whom he was providing counseling services.  Between August 1, 1994 and December 31, 1994, Spencer raped and sodomized the same woman.

4. On August 31, 1999, in the Circuit Court of the City of St. Louis, Spencer was found guilty of three counts of forcible rape and three counts of forcible sodomy.  State v. Spencer, No. 981-1323 (St. Louis City Cir. Ct.).

Conclusions of Law   


We have jurisdiction to hear the Committee’s complaint.  Section 621.045.
  The Committee has the burden of proof.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  Spencer argues that he is innocent and that he should be allowed to create a record in the event of an appeal.  However, Spencer is free to appeal this summary determination decision.  If he is referencing an attempt to appeal his conviction, this still would not preclude our decision.  A conviction is a court’s final judgment in a criminal case.  The judgment is final when the court imposes its sentence.  Yale v. City of Independence, 

846 S.W.2d 193, 194 (Mo. banc 1993).  Spencer also argues that his conviction was in violation of the Constitution, and that a summary determination order would violate his right to due 

process.  This Commission has no authority to rule on constitutional issues.  Williams Cos. v. Director of Revenue, 799 S.W.2d 602, 604 (Mo. banc 1990).

Cause for Discipline


The Committee argues that there is cause to discipline Spencer’s license under section 337.630, which provides:


2.  The committee may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any license required by sections 337.600 to 337.639 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered the person’s license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *


(2) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a clinical social worker; for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence; or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed;

*   *   *


(5) Incompetency, misconduct, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of a clinical social worker;


(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 337.600 to 337.639, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to sections 337.600 to 337.639;

*   *   *


(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;

*   *   *


(15) Being guilty of unethical conduct as defined in the ethical standards for clinical social workers adopted by the committee by rule and filed with the secretary of state.

Conviction


The Committee argues that there is cause to discipline Spencer’s license because he was convicted of offenses:  1) reasonably related to his duties as a clinical social worker, 2) involving moral turpitude, and 3) an essential element of which is violence.  Spencer was convicted of sodomy under section 566.060, RSMo 1994, which provides:


1.  A person commits the crime of forcible sodomy if he has deviate sexual intercourse with another person by the use of forcible compulsion.

Spencer was convicted of rape under section 566.030, RSMo 1994, which provides:


1.  A person commits the crime of forcible rape if he has sexual intercourse with another person by the use of forcible compulsion.


Spencer was convicted of sodomy and rape of his patients, acts that are clearly related to his functions as a clinical social worker.


Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything ‘done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.’

In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 

(banc 1929)).  Rape and sodomy are crimes involving moral turpitude.


Violence is an essential element of both of these crimes.  “Touching another person for sexual gratification without that person’s consent – in and of itself . . . is a physical injury.”  State Board of Regis’n for the Healing Arts v. Chow, No. 98-001641 HA (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Jan. 29, 1999) at 6.


We find that Spencer’s license is subject to discipline under section 337.630.2(2) for his conviction for an offense:  1) reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a clinical social worker, 2) involving moral turpitude, and 3) an essential element of which is violence.

Misconduct


The Committee argues that Spencer’s license is subject to discipline for misconduct.  Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”  Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Professional duties are the obligatory tasks, conduct, or functions that arise from one’s position.  State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts v. Levine, 808 S.W.2d 440, 442 

(Mo. App., W.D. 1991) (citing WEBSTER’S NEW COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 355 (1977)).  Raping and sodomizing patients is misconduct in the performance of the functions and duties of a clinical social worker.


We find that Spencer’s license is subject to discipline under section 337.630.2(5).

Violation of Regulation


The Committee argues that there is cause to discipline Spencer’s license because he violated the Committee’s regulations.  Regulation 4 CSR 263-3.020(6), in the Ethical Standards/Disciplinary Rules, provides:

(6) Licensed clinical social workers, provisional licensed clinical social workers, temporary permit holders and registrants shall not engage in any activity that exploits clients, students or supervisees, including sexual intimacies, which means physical or other contact by either the licensed clinical social worker, provisional licensed clinical social worker, temporary permit holder, registrant or the client, including, but not limited to:


(A) Sexual intercourse – any penetration or contact with the female sex organ by a finger, the male sex organ or any object;


(B) Sodomy – oral or anal copulation, oral or anal copulation or sexual intercourse between a person and an animal, or any penetration of the anal opening by any body part or object;

*   *   *


(F) Comments, gestures or physical contacts of a sexual nature.

Regulation 4 CSR 263-3.040 states:

(1) A licensed clinical social worker, provisional licensed clinical social worker, temporary permit holder and registrant shall not enter into or continue a dual or multiple relationship, including social relationship, business relationship or sexual relationship, as defined by the committee with a current client or with a person to whom the licensed clinical social worker, provisional licensed clinical social worker, temporary permit holder or registrant has at anytime within the previous twenty-four (24) months rendered psychotherapy or other professional social work services for the treatment or amelioration of mental and emotional conditions. . . .

*   *   *

(4) A licensed clinical social worker, provisional licensed clinical social worker, temporary permit holder and registrant should be aware of his/her own mental health and emotional stability and the effect those have on his/her ability to provide appropriate services to clients.  A licensed clinical social worker, provisional licensed clinical social worker, temporary permit holder and registrant shall not undertake or continue a professional relationship with a client when the competency of the licensed clinical social worker, provisional licensed clinical social worker, temporary permit holder and registrant is or reasonably could be expected to be impaired due to mental, emotional, physiologic, pharmacologic or substance abuse conditions.  If that condition develops after a professional relationship has been initiated, the licensed clinical social worker, provisional licensed clinical social worker, temporary permit holder and registrant shall notify the client in writing of the termination of services and shall assist the client in obtaining services from another professional.

*   *   *

(9) A licensed clinical social worker, provisional licensed clinical social worker, temporary permit holder and registrant shall protect clients against physical threats, intimidation and coercion in the provision of social services insofar as is reasonably possible.


Raping and sodomizing patients violates the Committee’s regulations.  We find that Spencer’s license is subject to discipline under section 337.630.2(6).

Violation of Trust


The Committee argues that Spencer’s license is subject to discipline for violating a professional trust or confidence.  Professional trust is the reliance on the special skills and knowledge that professional licensure evidences.  Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  Spencer’s patients relied and trusted in his skills as a clinical social worker, and raping and sodomizing them was a violation of that trust.


We find that Spencer’s license is subject to discipline under section 337.630.2(13).

Unethical Conduct


The Committee argues that Spencer’s license is subject to discipline for acts constituting unethical conduct.  We have found that Spencer’s acts in raping and sodomizing his patients violated Regulations 4 CSR 263-3.020 and 4 CSR 263-3.040.  These regulations are canons of the Ethical Standards for Social Workers.


We find that Spencer’s license is subject to discipline under section 337.630.2(15).


Summary


We grant the Committee’s motion for summary determination and cancel the hearing set for August 29, 2000.


SO ORDERED on May 25, 2000.



________________________________



SHARON M. BUSCH



Commissioner

�The Committee’s motion refers to three women.  However, the Complaint and Indictment filed as exhibits name the same individual.





�Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 1999 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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